DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: DECEMBER 2023

CASE #

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

INCIDENT

CLASSIFICATION

ARREST
JA

Referred
T-1X

PCO
1D

OFC.
1.D.

2312-0001

12/04/2023

1645

Lot O

Theft (Under $100) (@)

6(k) BSU Parking Pass $95.
Subject parked their vehicle in
lot O while attending an event
on campus. Upon their return,
they realize their parking pass
was taken from their vehicle.

43

1159

2312-0002

12/06/2023

2221

Haley Hall # 612

Medical Emergency

Officer responded to Haley Hall
for a student suffering from
severe stomach pain. EMS
responded and transferred
student to Bowie Health Center

59

1143

2312-0003

12/07/2023

1735

ELLC

Disorderly Conduct

Officers responded to ELLC for
an unauthorized entry into the
building. Upon arrival, it was
advised that two students
entered the building w/o
showing ID and ran to an
unknown location in the
building. Students was located,
detained for questioning then
advised to leave the building.

JA

43

1164

2312-0004

12/07/2023

2215

McKeldin Gym

Citizens Complaint

A complaint made by students
was received by police
administration concerning
allegations of non-criminal,
discourteous conduct of an
officer. An investigation is
being conducted.

59

1164

2312-0005

12/07/2023

2228

Student Center

Assault 2" Degree (1)

4(E) Officer responded to the
Student Center for a fight in
progress involving multiple
subjects. Upon arrival, the
subjects involved had left the

JA

59

1143

1/4/2024

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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scene. Further investigation
reveals after viewing camera
footage and speaking with
witnesses, multiple students and
non-students were involved in a
physical altercation.

2312-0006

12/13/2023

1208

McKeldin Station

Lost Property A student lost their parking
permit. The location is
unknown. A replacement

parking permit was purchased.

55

1128

2312-0007

12/13/2023

1700

Campus Wide

Misc. (Stalking) (1) Officer responded to McKeldin
Gym for a walk in report.
Student (complainant) advised
they were being followed and
visited unannounced by another
student (subject) on several
occasions. The complainant
blocked the subject from their
phone, and they haven’t heard
from them since.

43

1143

2312-0008

12/14/2023

2128

ELLC

Welfare Check Officer responded to ELLC for
a welfare check of a residential
student. A parent was unable to
contact their child for 3 days.
Officer was unable to locate
student to conduct a welfare
check. Further investigation
revealed student was picked up

and taken home.

43

1143

2312-0009

12/15/2023

0043

ELLC

Misc. (Roommate
Dispute)

Officer responded to ELLC for
an altercation involving two
student residents. Two Students
are having difficulties residing
together. One of the students’
friend made threatening
comments. Residential Director

JA

1153

1145

1/4/2024

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS T-IX-TITLE IX
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is involved to rectify the living
arrangement

2312-0010

12/15/2023

0735

McKeldin Gym

Lost Property

Officer responded for a walk in
lost property report. Staff
member lost their wallet
containing valuable documents.
A search of the area where the
wallet was last seen was met
with negative results

53

1158

2312-0011

12/18/2023

1230

Lot M

Impound

Officer responded to lot M for a
parking violation. Unoccupied
vehicle was parked in a reserved
parking spot. Vehicle was given
a citation and towed.

53

1128

2312-0012

12/19/2023

0010

Guard Booth

Assault 2" Degree (2)

4(E) Officer was dispatched to
the security guard booth for an
assault on a security guard. An
intoxicated student assaulted a
MPS security guard after they
requested the student to show
their student I1D. The student
was being dropped off by an
Uber driver.

JA

59

1153

1/4/2024

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX




