DAILY CRIME LOG MONTH: DECEMBER 2023

CASE #	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	ARREST JA	Referred T-IX	PCO ID	OFC. I.D.
2312-0001	12/04/2023	1645	Lot O	Theft (Under \$100) (1)	6(k) BSU Parking Pass \$95 . Subject parked their vehicle in lot O while attending an event on campus. Upon their return, they realize their parking pass was taken from their vehicle.			43	1159
2312-0002	12/06/2023	2221	Haley Hall # 612	Medical Emergency	Officer responded to Haley Hall for a student suffering from severe stomach pain. EMS responded and transferred student to Bowie Health Center			59	1143
2312-0003	12/07/2023	1735	ELLC	Disorderly Conduct	Officers responded to ELLC for an unauthorized entry into the building. Upon arrival, it was advised that two students entered the building w/o showing ID and ran to an unknown location in the building. Students was located, detained for questioning then advised to leave the building.	JA		43	1164
2312-0004	12/07/2023	2215	McKeldin Gym	Citizens Complaint	A complaint made by students was received by police administration concerning allegations of non-criminal, discourteous conduct of an officer. An investigation is being conducted.			59	1164
2312-0005	12/07/2023	2228	Student Center	Assault 2 nd Degree (1)	4(E) Officer responded to the Student Center for a fight in progress involving multiple subjects. Upon arrival, the subjects involved had left the	JA		59	1143

DAILY CRIME LOG MONTH: DECEMBER 2023

					scene. Further investigation reveals after viewing camera footage and speaking with witnesses, multiple students and non-students were involved in a physical altercation.			
2312-0006	12/13/2023	1208	McKeldin Station	Lost Property	A student lost their parking permit. The location is unknown. A replacement parking permit was purchased.		55	1128
2312-0007	12/13/2023	1700	Campus Wide	Misc. (Stalking) (1)	Officer responded to McKeldin Gym for a walk in report. Student (complainant) advised they were being followed and visited unannounced by another student (subject) on several occasions. The complainant blocked the subject from their phone, and they haven't heard from them since.		43	1143
2312-0008	12/14/2023	2128	ELLC	Welfare Check	Officer responded to ELLC for a welfare check of a residential student. A parent was unable to contact their child for 3 days. Officer was unable to locate student to conduct a welfare check. Further investigation revealed student was picked up and taken home.		43	1143
2312-0009	12/15/2023	0043	ELLC	Misc. (Roommate Dispute)	Officer responded to ELLC for an altercation involving two student residents. Two Students are having difficulties residing together. One of the students' friend made threatening comments. Residential Director	JA	1153	1145

1/4/2024

DAILY CRIME LOG MONTH: DECEMBER 2023

					is involved to rectify the living arrangement			
2312-0010	12/15/2023	0735	McKeldin Gym	Lost Property	Officer responded for a walk in lost property report. Staff member lost their wallet containing valuable documents. A search of the area where the wallet was last seen was met with negative results		53	1158
2312-0011	12/18/2023	1230	Lot M	Impound	Officer responded to lot M for a parking violation. Unoccupied vehicle was parked in a reserved parking spot. Vehicle was given a citation and towed.		53	1128
2312-0012	12/19/2023	0010	Guard Booth	Assault 2 nd Degree (2)	4(E) Officer was dispatched to the security guard booth for an assault on a security guard. An intoxicated student assaulted a MPS security guard after they requested the student to show their student ID. The student was being dropped off by an Uber driver.	JA	59	1153